of the post-retirement scheme obligations   (261)   (214)  (475)   (1,409)   (377)   (1,786)

Changes in demographic assumptions   39   15   54   –   55   55

Remeasurement of the defined benefit liability   (227)   (15)   (242)   (331)   (244)   (575)

Past service credit in 2017 includes a credit to Operating Profit of $92m arising from the changes to the defined benefit and post-retirement
welfare plans in the US, as referred to in the Rest of Group section on page 166. The past service credit in 2017 has been partially offset by costs
predominantly related to enhanced pensions in early retirement in the UK and Sweden.

Group costs in respect of defined contribution schemes during the year were $304m (2016: $352m).

F
inancial S

tatem
ents

Notes to the Group Financial Statements
continued

20 Post-retirement benefits continued

170 AstraZeneca Annual Report & Form 20-F Information 2017 / Financial Statements

Rate sensitivities
The following table shows the US dollar effect of a change in the significant actuarial assumptions used to determine the retirement benefits
obligations in our three main defined benefit pension obligation countries.

  2017  2016
   +0.5%   −0.5%   +0.5%   −0.5%

Discount rate
UK ($m)   618   (703)   546   (712)

US ($m)   95   (101)   107   (114)

Sweden ($m)   147   (168)   128   (149)

Total ($m)   860   (972)   781   (975)

  2017  2016
   +0.5%   −0.5%   +0.5%   −0.5%

Inflation rate1
UK ($m)   (526)  495   (510)   486

US ($m)   –   –   (12)   12

Sweden ($m)   (165)  146   (147)   127

Total ($m)   (691)   641   (669)   625

  2017  2016
   +0.5%   −0.5%   +0.5%   −0.5%

Rate of increase in salaries
UK ($m)   –   –   –   –

US ($m)   –   –   (9)   9

Sweden ($m)   (51)  47   (33)   30

Total ($m)   (51)   47   (42)   39

  2017  2016
   +1 year   −1 year   +1 year   −1 year

Mortality rate
UK ($m)   (337)2  3373   (300)   292

US ($m)   (26)   27   (27)   28

Sweden ($m)   (63)   64   (57)   57

Total ($m)   (426)   428   (384)   377

1 Rate of increase in pensions in payment follows inflation.
2 Of the $337m increase, $244m is covered by the longevity swap.
3 Of the $337m decrease, $236m is covered by the longevity swap.

The sensitivity to the financial assumptions shown above has been estimated taking into account the approximate duration of the liabilities and
the overall profile of the plan membership. The sensitivity to the life expectancy assumption has been estimated based on the distribution of the
plan cash flows.

AstraZeneca Annual Report & Form 20-F Information 2017 / Notes to the Group Financial Statements 171